

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.16

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Special Leave to Appeal(C) No(s). 13980/2014

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-03-2013 in CWP No. 9879/2012 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

RAKESH KUMR (D) THROUGH LRS. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

**IA No. 15499/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 158992/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

Date : 19-11-2024 The matter was called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA**

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR
Mr. Deepak Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Abhijeet Varshney, Adv.
Mr. Darshan Sejwal, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Shilpa G Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Usha Nandini V., AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.
Ms. Swati Mishra, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, learned counsel enters appearance on behalf of the respondent-State of Haryana and seeks time to obtain instructions.
2. We have perused the impugned order of the High Court. It is a cryptic order, which does not address the points that the petitioners raised in the writ petition. It is a fit and proper case where a remand ought to be directed and the

writ petition decided afresh within a particular time-frame, notwithstanding the fact that the special leave petition has unnecessarily remained pending for over a decade.

3. Relist the special leave petition on 10th December, 2024.

(JATINDER KAUR)
P.S. to REGISTRAR

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)